PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Scope:

Project Site:
03609413

Client Information:
318 PARK A

VE.
CAPITOLA CA 95010

TEL: 831-251-7720

APPROX. 4181 SF
APPROX. 712 SF
APPROX. 1,153 SF
APPROX. 441 SF

Existing Lot Size:
Existing Total SF:
Proposed Total SF:
Additional SF (ADU):

(E) LOWER LEVEL - MAIN HOME: 712 SF
(E) LOWER LEVEL - GARAGE: 306 SF
(N) UPPER LEVEL - ADU: 441 SF
(N) LOWER LEVEL - GARAGE: 441 SF
TOTAL PROPOSED RESIDENCE: 1.153 SF
TOTAL (N) BALCONY: 125 SF
NUMBER OF STORIES:

(E)MAIN RESIDENCE 1
(E)DETACHED GARAGE 1
(P)MAIN RESIDENCE 1
(P)DETACHED GARAGE - ADU 2

Occupancy Classification: R3 /U /NON-SPRINKLERED
Zoning Classification:

Type of Construction:

FEMA Flood Zone: N/A

Applicable Codes: 2019 CRC 2019 CM.C
2019 C.EC 2019C.P.C
2019 C.F.C

DRAWING INDEX

BRUCE & TAMI CORUM

020 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

REMODEL OF EXISTING GARAGE WITH ADDITION OF AN ADU ABOVE

318 PARK AVE. CAPITOLA CA 95010

2019 ENERGY CODE
2019 GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
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SCALENTS.

1. Written dimensions on these drawings shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions. Written Dimensions are approximate and must be verified
Contractor is to verify all existing conditions and dimensions prior to and
during all phases of work

2. It subcontractors should find any lack of information, discrepancy in and/ or
omissions from these drawings or f the subcontractor should be in question
as to interpretation of clarification before proceeding with that portion of the
work

3. No changes, modifications or deviations shall be made from these drawings
‘or specifications without first securing written permission from the owner.

4. All work as outlined in these documents shall stritly conform to all applicable
cods and oxlnos. I the event of  cofic the moxe stingen eqarament
shall govern and be m

5. All materials used shall be equal to, or exceed al applicable state or local
codes and /or requirements.

6. Gontractor shall remove promptly and legally al acoumulated debris, protect
all portions of work from elements, avoid over-ioading structure, and securely
store all items to be used for construction.

7. All existing utilties and city services are to be maintained, kept in service
and protected against damage during construction,

8. Contractor shall verifylocations of all existing underground utites prior to
any excavation.

9. All electrical calculations and wire size to be provided by a licensed electrical
contractor. Receptacie, fixture and equipment locations to be found on floor
plans and site plan. Subcontractor is to verify location, fixture type and
equipment with owner prior to purchase and installation.

10. The contractor shall take all necessary precautionary measures to protect
the public and adjacent properties from damage throughout construction.

11. All existing utilies to be abandoned shall be properly disconnected,
plugged or capped, as required by code or sound construction practices.

12 Provide adequata concasled blocking and anharingfor aloling nd
wall mounted equipment, fixtures, hardware, and / or accessori

13. Unless otherwise noted, electrical conduits, plumbing ine, etc. shall be
run concealed and framing shall be adequate size to accomplish resuits
without causing any changes in the all plane.

14. Interior dimensions are shown from finished surface to finished surface.

15.1f a fire suppression system is required it shall be designed by a licenced
fire suppression contractor and installed as required per NFPA and local
regulations. The contractor shall submit shop drawings to the governing
urisdiction for permit,

46. 1f modification of a bedroom is apart of the scope of work, that

bedroom shall have one exterior egress compliant window or door that is
operable from the interior without the use of a key, special tools, knowledge.

17. All products listen by IGG/NER number shall be installed per the report
‘and manufacturers written instructions. Product substitutions for products
fisten shall also have ICC approved evaluation report or be approved and
listed by other nationally recognized testing agency.

18. New operable windows and exterior doors shall be weather-stripped.
All open foints, penetrations and other opening i the building envelope
shall be sealed, caulked, gasketted or weather-stripped to limit air leakage.

19. Site upgrades are to preserve and enhance the quality of lfe in Santa
Gruz through the guidance of development activity to achieve an aesthetic
and functional community.

20. Al lumber in contact with concrete shall be preservative treated. All
fastener in contact with preservative treated lumber shall be approved
silicon bronze or copper stainless steel or hot-dipped sic coated steel.
21. Replace any noncompliant plumbing fixtures with water-conserving
plumbing fixtures. (see plumbing notes)

22. Al existing plants/Trees are to be protected and
Undisturbed during construction.

23. All unused materials are to be donated.

24. Alarms in existing areas where access to the area above the ceiling is not
possible without removing finishes may be powered by a D/C battery source.
In the areas of new construction, or existing rooms where the area above the
cailing is accessible alarms shall be interconnected and powered by an A/C
power source ith a battery back-up. (CRC 314, 315)

25. The contractor shall install or verify the existence of smoke alarms and
carbon monoxide alarms outside each bedroom as well as one on every
level. An additional smoke alarm is required inside each bedroom. Bedrooms
that contain fuel-burning appliances shall have a carbon monoxide alarm in
the bedroom.

26. At the conclusion of the work included in the permit, the structural observev
shall submit to the building official a written statement that the site visits hav

3

made and identity any reported deficioncies tht, to the best of the structural
170

observer's knowledge, have not been resolved.[CBC 1704.6]
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ARTICLE 1 - FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1824 the floor
as needed and approved by home owner.
B Provide 230" >30" high
and approved by home ovner.
c.  wide fror
15 tollet there shallbe @
minimum of 24" clearance in front of tole,
£ Newlandings at exterior doors
B doors, shallh less than 7.75"
2 L inch
below top of the finished floor
3 9
it
surface, unless noted otherwise.
5. Landings shall be sioped t 1/4° per foot away from wal with anti-sip surface.
6. Landings with more than one addtional step shall be provided with handrail
plans or

F. Allremodeled habitable rooms shall be provided with 1/10 floor area, minimum 10 sq. ft, naturallght and

from
required by governing Jurisdiction.

1720 floor area, minimum 5., natural ventiation per CRC.

ARTICLE 2 - DIMENSION NOTES

A

5

©. Al exterior dimensions are to he edge of wall sheathing.

finishes to
maintain true centerline relationship.

ARTICLE 3 - EXTERIOR NOTES

A instal over

8 teria,

©. Newstucco shall be 7/8" min. of wire lah 0/ 2 layer grade ‘D' bidg paper.

. Now siding hall match existing UN.O.

e Dual

glaze, lowr-e,
and doors is o have a U factor ot exceeding 0.30

street as per city standards.

Outde lghing e shal b sted o darmp o et nstallaon, o aples o e fcaton of
installation and degree-

per. GEC 410.10(A)

. Exterior Receptacie Outets
Exterior receptacle outlets located in a “wet" location shall be:

1. listed weather-resistant type
tamper-resistant per. CEC 406.12
3.GFl protected per. GEC 2108
ssed in an enclosure that is wegtherproof. An outlet box hood is to be installed
58 e acented B Con -

L Provide 3" 26g. G.I. downspouts as noeded. Provide spiash blocks and ends that siope away from

the bui

ina “damp*
1. listed weather-resistant

oused n an enclosurethat s weatherproof when theattachment plug cap s inserted

{@ttaohment pIug Gap not insertad and receptacie cover dIoSed). per

jiding at a minimur of 2% slope.

New exterior wood trim shall be pre-primed or painted Redwood or equal. Cut end ftrim shall be
primed prior to instalation

K. UseNon-CCA treated wood

L LowNo VOC Exterior paint i to be used.

ARTICLE 4 - INSULATION NOTES
A Allnew or remodeled exterior walls shall have R-15 fiberglass rolled or batts installed
Al new a.
Al new
in attic space.
8 Celing and roof
Sheating 5 b RO, (chaing svapable poretbane oam)
C. Alexterior heated and ippe
. 1. Typical Insulation Provisions:
Floors R-19
Walls T
Flat Celli R-30
VautedCeling " p.g0
2. Insulation To Be Used For Roof Insulation:
R-30 open cell urethane spray foam.
and o provid the requic F-facorn tho cavy avalatle
(26 rafters = 5.5° cavity)
E of caulking under Pl
7. Inuatonwil 2 led at ceilings, walls,
oors, and wae ipss. whan areas ars exposed curng remoceing.
ARTICLE 5 - ENERGY NOTES
A plumbing be low flow, o
B Ia per the scope of work, shall
(Exceed M4 by 10%, in EF CENC 150.1(0)8)
c. is to be used atall

buiding envelope.

. Allighin

0
Iabeled with "JAB- 2016-E". Allinstalled luminaires must be high efficacy. Se electrical Plan sheat
5

E UseLow/NoVOC Paint

F. SeaTitls 24 calculations for additional information.

ARTICLE 6 - DOOR NOTES

A Seeartile 1 for Exterior Landing requirements.
B Required exit doorway shall not be less than 3 feet i width and 6 feet 8 inches in height.
c. ol determined the door
o. ¥ CRC.
E Al exterior doors shal have integrated weather stripping.
E. Manufacture glazing n doors shall have a label attached certfied by the National Fenestraction
Lael to glazing
passed the final inspection.
G Ay door et needs o efamec Reares & minun of S0 vt o cpening foral e o
5 than 36 deer
. Glazing in exterior doors shall have a maximum U-factor of 0.30
ARTICLE 7 - WINDOW NOTES
A Egress compliance per CRC
Al escape or rescue rooms shall the
requirements:
1. NetClearHeight  24in.
2. NetClearWidth  20in
3. NetClear Opening 5.7 sqft
4. Finished sil height 44 in. max.
B X d panel is determined by viewing
window from exterior.
c. hall be per y o
. Allexterior windows shall have integrated weather stripping
e tured dows shall National Fenestration

o bel
passed the goveming jurisdictions final inspection.

ARTICLE 8 - FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION

A ) i have one-hour the garage
side o framing inlucing all norizontalseparations.
5. " Typex
Sheathing or to ceing il located under the second foor at garage.
c. e caulking
D, Flectrical panels may not belocated in frewll
E a8 3
weather tripping
FHvACair
damper snal b provided.
G Provide 5/8" gypsum at useable/ accessible space under stars.
H. truct 4
‘Comply with table R302. Prescribed under ORG section AS02.
L Provide 12"
spporting 102
ARTICLE 9 - PLUMBING NOTES.
A WaterHeater:
P eater bracing per
straps with approved seismic siraps at pper and lower 13 heater bocly.
B, Hotand Cold Water Lines:
1
-
extorior wall
Iines from water heater.
2. Al domestc hot water system piping conditions listsd below, whether bured or unburied, must be
12034
roquiremants in Table 120.3-A:
i The frst 5 feot of ot and cold water pipes from the storage tank.
i Al piping with a nominal dameer of 3/4 inch or large
i
v P fom 1 eaing st o lorageank rbetveen
V. Ponabaed oo rc
3
Installd i a water proof and non-crushable casing or sleov.
c.
o. 3inch minimum
waste piping required at vater closels).
£, Waler closetsrequire @ minimum 3-inch trap/crai - pipe. [CPC table 702.1]
k. 141 8. Coat
pipe exposed to sunlght with latex pait, Color to match o0 tone.
G Centerot 15" space
Gloset shall ot be less than 24" per GPC.
H P
L
bo nstalled per GPC,
s
pump, check valves, expansion tank and insulation on copper .
K
[
tis purpose.
M. Thesffective 1.28 gallons per flush. Shovier
1.8 GPM at 80 PS. L 1.2.GPM at 60 PSL.
N ceeC
0111
ARTICLE 10 - EQUIPMENT NOTES
A cooling
space served
by the equipment
8. Provide UL isting or ICCH for gas applances
c. iy a5

ARTICLE 11 - GENERAL LIGHTING NOTES

" E

5.

c. S a1 1o contcl at st ne i h lowng room e
Siwab. Gy oare, Loy roome, Gaa

D, See Tt 24 for mor information,

with a gasketed covr, yp.

LE 12 - ELECTRICAL NOTE:
A cEo
8. Labelcircuits
such as cothes closet, In bathrooms, o befind doors.
c.
¥ present [CEC 250.52A1)]
D. Allwiringis o b NM typs.
E [erS
F. Staple wire 12" max at metal 8" max at plastic rom boxes and spaced 12"-yp. UN.O.
G Typical Grcuts:
125-vol, ingle phase,
tene por CEC. 1201 Protecion
. Dweling Unit Receptacie Outles:
Per CEC - i tha kitchen, pantry, dining the two or
and receptacls outets for Refrgeration equipment.
I Launory Branch Gicut:
per
5. Batvoom Outes
e e cannos ol ay it e, o, an, o
K. Kichen Grcuts:
1
dining room.
2. Provide separate circut fo dshwasher
Provida separate circui for disposal
L Gookiop:
per CEC
M. install ground Test GFOI
P io
instructons. See lighing pan
througn the.
oo rovn e i handes bt ot
b,
10V hard wired, cRe.
Q. 120 Kichen cruts require AFCI protecton. [CEC 210.12(4)]
R Ou
programmed o turn the ight off duing daylght hours. cenc 150.0093]
LE 13 -MECHANICAL NOTE!
A per
8.
c. forh
o.
E forthis purpose
ARTICLE 14 - INTERIOR WALL FRAMING NOTES
A
5 1n2
172" water resistant gypsum per C.AC.
. Wall shalbo framed with crown of all studs on same sid of wall.
or transitions which wil resutin unleveled or warped frish surfaces.
E. Provide 2x blocking as necessary for caietry, plumbing fxtures, oc.
F
c. o oquialent

. Wals in shower /b surrounds:

1. Bathtub and shower floo
I Shower compariments Sl b 1ished Wi & non absoraant suracs: Such wall
SUTa008 Shall Sxtend 1o Rt o 65s 1 & foet above ihe foar (CEC 207 2|

2 Goraic o surtacesshl b a1 accordancawith e Amercan Natonal
Sindard Specicaton o nsclaton ANST ATGR A108.4 Seolah AT086.
A A1 APTE 1 AR5 ATSE  ana A1a7.1. [CRG AT02:41T

3. Fiber Gemen, Fibermat renforced cementious backer um\s,%\us ot gypsum
Saciers o fber raniourced oypeum backers  complancs Wi ASTRA C
ETE 8 1178 or C1278 redhacivon and ntaled i accordanc
35 backers
Shower areas and wal panels n shower areas. CRC R702.4.2]

ARTICLE 15 - DRYER VENT NOTES

A Exhaust roughin s required during new constructon,

wall above batntuos with nstaled shower heads and

B, Exhaust et shll v a smooth metal e,
© Airflow.

3

e

£ oy 1 ot 10

ARTICLE 16 - GENERAL FRAMING NOTES

ifthe specifed
of record

fast
for acceptable aleratves.

B Anylumber with 8 ofsoi or

G. Provide sold shim between timmars and Headers as neded.

20F.
naling.

£ Allcutting notching and bored holes shallcomply with GRC.

ARTICLE 17 - SHOWER STALL NOTES

1,0245q1n
230in.circ

70in. minimum
Provide

. shower head, bar
154 161 78 min’ high on face of studs for allwalsof shower enciosure.

B ShouerVales
.

2

ot be considered as sutablefor meating this requirement,

Shall b smooth, hard,

wae:
e i s e ot

0. Shower

ARTICLE 18 - EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING NOTES

A 2XDF.STUDS@16"0C

8. P
c. "

ARTICLE 19 - ADDITIONAL NOTES

112" gypsum board.

Tr048]
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GARAGE

PROPOSED FIRST STORY FLOOR PLAN

21

| i Cl 5Al ]
[ | g
@ = ;

‘ BATHROOM

BEDROOM

>

i
Reoane]

®

LIVING ROOM

PROPOSED SECOND STORY FLOOR PLAN

SoALE:

r

SCALE: 1 =1

LEGEND - PLAN

EXISTING

NOTES:
1. DOOR & WINDOW SIZES VERIFIED N SITE
BY GC.

2. REFER TO STRUCTURALS, ELEVATIONS,
AND ELEGTRICAL PLAN FOR GEILING
DETAILS

3. EGRESS WINDOWS IN BEDROOMS TO
HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING
NOT MORE THAN 44 ABGVE FINISHED

4 KITCHEN AND BATHROOM WINDOWS TO
BE TEMPERED AND HAVE SAFETY GLAZING
5. ENTRY DOOR AND SIDELIGHT TO BE
TEMPERED AND HAVE SAFETY GLAZING.

6. SHOWER WALLS TO HAVE A SMOOTH,
HARD & NON-ABSORBANT SUF
AMOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT
TO A HEIGHT MINIMUM OF 72" ABOVE
FLOOR

7. LANDING OUTSIDE ALL EXTERIOR DOORS
NOT MORE THAN 1 172" LOWER THAN
THRESHOLD FOR OUT SWINGING DOORS

8. EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT
LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. (CRC R310)

9. THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF

BATHROOM WINDOW SHALL BE SPECIFIED
TO COMPLY WITH GRG Ra08.1 AND R308.3.1

10.TOP PLATE AT®'
11, SEE STRUCTURAL DETAILS SHEET S1-

12. ENLARGED MASTER BATH PLAN ON
SHEET7

13, SEE SECTIONS ON SHEET 13

14. TRASH SHALL BE LOCATED IN GARAGE

WINDOW SCHEDULE
WINDOW SIZE AND TYPE | SYMBOL |  NoTes

24 <45 0OUBLEHUNG | (D | eemess

48" X 60" DOUBLE HUNG @ TEMPERED
72" X 84" FRENCH DOOR @ TEMPERED
36" X 48" DOUBLE HUNG @ T%’\S:ETJEED’
567 X 24" HALF VENT ® | e
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L METAL UNDERGROUND
WATER PIPE

\ CONCRETE- ENCASED
\ /7 ELECTRODE

WORK TO BE PREFORMED:

1. UPDATE ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO
BE HIGH EFFICACY AND MEET CODE.

2. ALL NEW ELECTRICAL AT ADU
3.NEW SUB PANEL 100AMP AT ADU
4. PIPE 70 AMR TO SUB UNIT AT 4AWG
COPPER WIRE.

5. GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTE!
A. METAL UNDERGROUND WATER
PIPE. [CEC 250.52(A)(2)]

B. CONGRETE-ENCASED ELEGTRODE
(UFER) [CEC 250.52(A)2)]

GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM

SCRE T T

(N) 100AMP
SUB PANEL
RBWG

O Do

3

i

[

#
, g
/
//
+ #
S

ELECTRICAL PLAN FIRST STORY

SCALE 141

8338

BEDROOM

C; VAULTED
CLG

\ ON DEMAND

WATER HEATER

LIVING ROOM

Pﬂ =

ELECTRICAL PLAN SECOND STORY

6-015/16"

146 9/16°

LEGEND - ELECTRICAL

SCALE T =TT

RECESSED LIGHTING,

270K OR 3000K
MNF J0N0 OF EouALENT

fhicaw

LIGHTING

oK

FAN-LIGHT

‘Gabinet LED gt

@%

Surtace Surtace
Chandelier Pendant

&

Surtace.
Chandsier or Pendant

4 Q

Wall Sconce
Flushmount

OUTLETS.

LA

Existing  Standard  Switched
o romain)

¢ .

Exterior  GFI 2204
Water Proof OUTLET

Quad  Junction Dedicated
Box  Circul

SwiTcHES

s 8 8

Existing  Single Pole 3 Way
o remain)

5 % &

4Way  Dimmer

s

Vacancy / Occupancy Sensor

COMMUNICATION

v

T e

MISCELLANEOUS

N
o
Eoumron | Now

Edsting
Thermostat
SAFETY

Smoke Dae

Garbon Monoxide Detector

GENERAL NOTE

DRAWN BY:

NOTES:

1. LIGHTING LOCATIONS TO BE FIELD
VERIFIED WITH ELECTRICAL WALK-THRU
WITH DESIGNER AND HOMEOWNER.
SOME ELECTRICAL LOCATIONS ARE
SUBJECT O CHANGE.

2. CONFIRM APPLIANGE ELECTRICAL
REQUIREMENTS ON APPLICABLE SPEC.

3. SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR LOCATIONS ARE
TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE - PER CODE.

4. ALL LIGHTING IS TO BE HIGH EFFICACY
AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 150.0 (K) AND JOINT APPENDIX

5. ALL LIGHTING IS TO BE JAS

6. LUMINARIES RECESSED IN INSULATED
CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING:
A. SHALL BE ZERO CLEARANCE IC
LISTED AND CERTIFIED AIR TIGHT
B. BE SEALED WITH GASKET OR CAULK
BETWEEN LUMINARIES HOUSING AND
CEILING, AND AT ALL AIR LEEK PATHS
BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND
UNCONDITIONED SPACES.
C. SHALL NOT CONTAIN SCREW BASE
SOCKETS

7. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTS TO BE HIGH
EFFICACY AND TO BE CONTROLLED BY
PHOTOCELL & MOTION SENSOR

8. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS TO BE
HARDWIRED WITH AUTOMATIC SENSORS
UN.O

9. AMINIMUM OF 50 CFM INTERMITENT
BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN WILL BE
INSTALLED IN BATHROOM. FANS WILL BE
ENERGY STAR RATED AND SHALL HAVE
AHUMIDISTAT CONTROL.

10. ALL APPLIANCES ARE TO BE ENERGY
'STAR RATED AND FOLLOW LOCAL AND
STATE CODE.

11 ALL WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE
NEC AND ALL LOCAL APPLICABLE CODES.
EXACT DEVICE LOCATIONS ARE SUBJECT
TO JOB CONDITIONS, FINAL OUTLET AND
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS

ARE TO BE DETERMINED PER ACTUAL SITE
CCONDITIONS.

12. METER LOCATION IS TO BE
DETERMINED BY LOCAL UTILITY
COMPANY

13, EXTERIOR OUTLETS ARE TO BE
TAMPER - RESISTANT, GFI PROTECTED,
AND SHALL BE HOUSED IN AN
ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF
WHETHER OR NOT THE ATTACHMENT
PLUG CAP IS INSERTED. PER CEC.

14. 120V RECEPTACLE OUTLET IS TO BE
WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE EXTERIOR WATER
HEATER THAT S ACCESSIBLE WITHOUT
OBSTRUCTION. OUTLET § TO BE

LISTED WEATHER-RESISTANT TYPE, GFI
PROTECTED, TAMPER RESISTANT, AND
HOUSED IN AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS
WEATHERPROOF WETHER OR NOT THE
ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS INSERTED.
AN OUTLET BOX HOOD INSTALLED FOR
THIS PURPOSE SHALL BE LISTED AND
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS *EXTRA DUTY"

15, ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217
AND INSTALLED N ACCORDANGE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF CRC R314.1 AND
HE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING
EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS F NFPA 72.

16. SMOKE ALARMS RE O E INSTALLED
THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (CRC R314)
A. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
B. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF
THE BEDROOMS
C. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE
DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS
AND HABITABLE ATTICS.

17, AL BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING

15/20 AMPERE OUTLETS IN F/

ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DEN‘

BEDROOM, SUNROOMS, RECREATION

Room, CLOSET, HALLWAYS, KITGHENS,
RY ROOM, OR SIMILAR

KREAS SHIALL BE PROTECTED BY A

LISTED COMBINATION TYPE ARG-FAULT

CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER. (CEC 210.12)

18. GFCI OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED:

FOR ALL KITCHEN RECEPTACLES THAT

ARE DESIGNED TO SERVE COUNTERTOP

SURFACES, DISHWASHERS, BATHROOMS,

IN UNDER-FLOOI

CHADR LEVEL N EXTERIOR QUTLETS,

WITHIN 6° OF ‘A LAUNDRY/UTILITY/

WET BAR SINK, LAUNDRY AREAS, AND IN

ALL GARAGE OUTLETS INCLUDING

OUTLETS DEDICATED TO A SINGLE DEVICE

OR GARAGE DOOR OPENER. (CEC 210.8)

19. ALL SMOKE AND CARBON-MONOXIDE

ALARMS SHALL BE HARDWIRED WITH A

BATTERY BACKUP. (CRC R314.4 & R315.1.2)

{SMOKE ALARMS SHALL HAVE A 10 YEAR

SEALED BATTERY)

20, AIRECEPTACLE LOCATED OUTSIDE, IN A
HROOM OR KITCHEN ARE WITHIN 6’ OF

SINK EDGE AND SHALL BE GFCI

BEEN PREPARED BY DANIELLE
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SITE PLAN
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ADJACENT PARCELS

NOTE:

1. ROOFING SHALL BE A MINIMUM CLASS C ROOFING
FASTENERS FOR ROOFING SHALL BE CORROSION
RESISTANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC.
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

Moo,
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STORM DRAINS

SCALENTS

=

CONTOUR MAP

SCALENTS

1,0 LAND CLEARING, GRADING OR EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE BETWEEN CCTOBER 15TH AND APRIL 15TH. ANY DEVIATION FROM THS CONDITION REQUIRES
REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE WINTER EROSION CONTROL PLAN BY ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRU
5T SHALL BE THE AESPONSISILITY OF THE OVINER AND THE PERMITEE TO ERSURE THAT EROSION DOLS NOT GCCUR FROM ANY ACTIVITY DURING OR AFTER
PROJECT CONSTRUCTION ADDITIONAL MEASURES, BEYOND THOSE SPECIFIED, MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR AS DEEMED NECESSARY TO CONTROL ACCELERATED EROSION.
5 ERIOR TO AN FOREGAST RAI AND ANYTIVE BETWEEN OCTOSER 167H ANG APRIL T9TH AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY, AT THE END OF EAGH WORKIWELK
THE DEVELOPER SHALL IMPLEMENT ALL TEMPORARY WEASURES NECESSARY TO PREVENT EROSION AND SLTATION, UNTILTHE PROJECT HAS BEEN FINALIZED
HESE MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO DIRECT SEEDING OF THE AFFECTED AREAS, SAW MULCHING, ANDIOR INSTALLATION OF STRAW BALES DAMS/SILT FENCES.
ey GONSTRUCTION, NO TURBID WATER SHALL BE PERMITIED T0 LEAVE THE SITE, USE OF SILT AND GREASE TRAPS, FILTER BERAMS, HAY BALES OR S FENCES SHALL BE USED T PREVENT SUCH DISCHARGE.
5. ALL AREAS OFF SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, IF NOT PERMANENTLY LANDSCAPED PER PLAN, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/ OR SEEDING WITH ANNUAL WINTER BARLEY.
& ALL EXGAVATED MATERIAL SLALL B8 REMOVED TO AN APPROVED DISPOSAL SITE OR DISPOSED OF ON SITE IN A MANNER THAT WILL NOT CAUSE EROSION
7. ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILED, FOR LONGER T
£ UPON COMPLETION G CONSTRUCTION: ALL REMAKING EXPOSED SOILS SHALL BE PERMANENTL Y REVEGETATED PER LANDSCAPING PLAN.THE PROTECTION
REQUIRED BY SECTION 16,2, 00 SHALL GE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CALLING FOR FINAL AFPROVAL OF THE PROJEGT AND AT ALL TIMES BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND
APRIL, 15, SUCH PROTECTION SHALL BE MANTAINED FOR AT LEAST ONE WINTER UNTIL PERMANENT PROTECTION S ESTABLISHE
9. EXPOSED SOIL ON SLOP  THAN 20% SHALL BE SEEDED, COVERED WITH 2 INCHES OF STRAW. AND AS EROSION ONTROL BLANKET, THE EROSION
SO0 BLAKET SHALL BE
50,1 1STHE DEVELOPERS RESPONSIBILITY 70 GEE THAT ADDITIONAL MEASURES, NECESSARY TO CONTROL, SITE EROSION AND PREVENT SEDIMENT TRANSFORT OF SITE ARE IMPLEMENTED.
11,ALL SPILLS ANDIOR LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY GLEANED UP AND MITIGATED PER THE SPILL RESFONSE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN TH SWPPF DOCUMENT
AND THE CONTRACTORS OS&M STANDARI
2 CONSTRUCTION SEST MANIGUENT PRAGTICES (8PS): PROJECT CONSTRUCTION AND DEMILITION AGTIVITIES HALL COMPLY WITH THE GITYS STORM WATER 8P FOR CONSTRUGTION.
13. BMPS, SUCH AS FBER ROLLS OR WATTLES, SHALL BE INSPECTED PERIODICALLY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND AFTER EACH SIGNIFICANT RAN EVENT, AND ANY NEEDED REPAIRS MADE IMMEDIATELY.
14. CHEGK THE SIDEWALK AND STREET DALLY DUFOING THE DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION FOR SOL, OR SEDIMENT DRAG OUT: AND SWEEP IF NEEDED
BAGS OF PARTICULATE, GRANULAR OR POWDER MATERIALS (SUCH AS PLASTER OR CONCRETE) AND PAINTS SHOULD BE STORED INSIDE IF POSSIBLE. IF
TVIERE TEMS ARE STORED GUTSIDE, THEY WSS B2 KEDT COVEREDICLOSED AND DURING THE RARY SEASON. ALSO KEPT WITHIN SECONDARY CONTANMENT
16. DUMPSTER LIDS MUST BE KEPT CLOSED AND SECURED WHEN NOT IN USE.
7. 5SOIL STOKPILES; EXCAVATED AND OR NEW SOIL STOCKPILES MUST BE PROTECTED FROM RUNOFFIRUN ON BY BMPS APPROPRIATE FOR THE PILE SSIZE, LOGATION
AND SITE CONDITIONS, A OVERED WITH PLASTIC SHEETING OR TARPS WHEN NOT N USE AND SURROUNDED BY BERMS; FIBER R
PREVENT RUN-Of I SITE, CHECK THE SIDEWALK EET FOR DIRT. DI SWEEP I NEE
T STORM DRAN ILETICATOH BASI PROTECTION (£ AN ADJAGENT STRELT CATCH BAGIY P FILTER FABRIC 15 USED, L EASE USE FIL TREX & SO WITH MRAFI 140N
FABRIC UNDERNEATH THE GRATE APPROPRIATELY SIZED AND SECURED, DURING CONSTRUCTION ENSURE FABRIC EXTENDS A MINIMUM OF 6- INCHES BEYOND
GATCH BASIN AFTER PLACEMENT OF GRATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FILTER FABRIC UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

TYP. INSTALLATION

FIBER ROLLS

ENTRENCHMENT DETAIL

SCALENTS

NOTE.
HOMEOWNERS ARE REQUIRED TO INSPECT DISSIPATION PIT PRIOR
TO RAINY SEASON TO ENSURE THE LONG TERM FUNCTIONALITY OF
‘THE SYSTEM. HOMEOWNERS TO INSPECT LINER TO ENSURE THAT
SEDIMENT IS NOT CLOGGING DISSIPATION PIT LINER.

6" CLEAN-OUT &
OVER

17" GLEAN GRAVEL FILL

FLOW

DOWNSPOUT
INLET PIPE

PERFORATED PVC PIPE
OVERFLOW WITH CAP
GRADE

FILTER FABRIC LINER

DISSIPATION PIT

FINISH GRADE

SoALE:

T

SHEET NOTES:

A
ALL MEASURES TO CONTROL SEDIMENT AND STORM
WATER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR CONSTRUCTIO
'STORM WATER POLLUTION CONTROL MANUAL.

B

THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE
NOTIFIED AT LEAST (4) FOUR WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO
ANY SITE CLEARING OR GRADING, SO THAT THE WORK IN
THE FIELD CAN BE COORDINATED WITH THE GRADING
CONTRACTOR AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR TESTING AND
OBSERVATION SERVICES CA!
RECONMENDATIONS OF THE SOLS| REPoRr ArersED
ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE GEOTECH
ENGINEER WILL PERFORM THE REQUIRED TESTING AND
OBSERVATION SERVIGES DURING GRADING AND
CONSTRUCTION. T IS THE OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
HE NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS FOR THESE
REOU\RED SERVICES

\WHERE REFERENGED IN THE SOILS REPORT.
PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION AND OPTIMUM
MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE BASED ON ASTM TEST
DESIGNATION D1557.

D

REAS TO BE GRADED SHOULD BE CLEARED OF ALL
OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING LOOSE FILL, TREES NOT
DESIGNATED TO REMAI, AND OTHER UNSUTABLE

AL (2: COBBLES GREATER TLAN 6 NCHES IN
DIAVE TER) EXISTING DEPRESSIONS OR VOI0S CREATED
DURING SITE CLEARING SHOULD BE BACKFILLED WITH
ENGINEERING FILL

GLEARED AREAS SHOULD THEN BE STRIPPED OF
ORGANIC-LADEN TOPSOIL. STRIPPING DEPTH IS
TYPICALLY FROM 2-6 INCHES. ACTUAL DEPTH OF
STRIPPING SHOULD BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. STRIPPING SHOULD BE
WASTED OFF-SITE OR STOCKPILED FOR USE IN THE
LANDSCAPED AREAS IF DESIRED,

F.

THE CLAYEY SOLLS ENCOUNTERED IN THE NEAR
URFACE SOILS, FROM APPROXIMATELY 170 2.5 FEET
SELON EXISTING GRADE £ ABITED MODERATELY
EXPANSIVE PROPERTIES IN ONE OF THE THREE TEST
BORINGS PLEASE NOTE THAT ANY HIGHLY EXPANSIVE
SOILS ENCOUNTERED AT THE
FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS FOR THE NEW. ADDITION
SHOULD BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NO:
EXANVE ENGINEERED PILL PEATHE DISCRETION OF
THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

FHE SURFACE SOILS ARE CLASSIFIED AS HAVING
LOW T0 MODERATE POTENTIAL FOR EROSION, FIISHED
GROUND SURFACE SHOULD BE PLANTED WITH GROUND
COVER AND CONTINUALLY MAINTAINED TO MINIMIZE

SURFACE EROSION

H

IMPORT MATERIALS TO BE USED AS ENGINEERED

FILL SHOLLD BE GRANULAR, FREE OF ORGANIC
MATERIALS. AND CONTAIN NO ROCKS IN EXCESS OF 2

INGHES N SIZE OR OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS

i GRADING IS PERFORMED DURING OR SHORTLY

AFTER THE RAINY SEASON THE ON-SITE SOILS AND

OTHER MATERIALS MAY BE TOO WET IN THER EXISTING

CONDITION TO BE USED AS ENGINEERED FILL. Tt

WATERIALS MAY REGUIRE A DILIGENT AND AGTIVE DRYING

ANDIOR MIXING OPERATION TO REDUCE THE MOISTURE

CONTENT TO THE LEVELS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN

ADEQUATE COMPACTION AS AN ENGINEERED FILL.

SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:

FIBER ROLLS ('WATTLES
1. FIBER ROLLS ARE TO BE PLACED AT THE DOWN SLOPE
PERIMETER OF THE DISTURBANCE LIMITS TO

PREVENT OR LT SEDIVENT FROM LEAVING THE SITE

IN URBAN AREAS OR SITES DIRECTLY ADJACEN

STREETS. FISER ROLLS SHALL BE PLACED AT

NSIDEWALK OR CURB 70 LT SEDIMENT FROM ENTERING
THE STREET.

2 FIBER ROLLS OR WATTLES ARE GENERALLY PREFERRED
OVER SILT FENCES FIBER ROLLS ARE BEST US|

ALLER DIAMETER FIBLR ROLLS £7C)
FIBER ROLLS MUST BE ADEQUATELY TRENCHED TO BE
CTIVE

‘STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION
PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE STORM DRAIN NLETS OR
OJECTS THAT DRAIN INTO STORM DRAINS SHALL

INCLUDE MEASURES ON THE STORMWATER
POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN TO PROTECT THE INLETS SO
SLTANDOTHER POLLUTANTS DO NOT ENTER

STORM DRAIN S SHORM DRAN NLET PROTECTION
CONSISTS OF A SEDIMENT FILTER OR AN IMPOUNDING AREA
AROUND OR UPSTREAM OF A STORM DRAIN, DROP INLET,
OR CURB INLET. STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION MEASURES
TEMPORARILY POND RUNOFF BEFORE IT ENTERS THE STORM
DRAN, ALLOWING SEDIVENT T0 SETTI

CONFIGURATIONS AL SEDMENT BY FILTERING,
BT GSUALLY THE AONDING ACTION RESULTS W THE
GREATEST SEDIMENT REDUCTION.

(OTE:
THE AREA IS GENERALLY FLAT. ALL AREA DISTURBANCE WILL BE RECOMPACTED
DEPTH OF SOIL REMOVAL & RECOMPACTION TO BE DETERMINED BY THE SOIL
REPORT. THERE WILL BE NO NEW CONTOURS AFTER GRADING. UNO.
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GREEN AREA DESIGNATES:
EXISTING TO REMAIN

MEDIUM SHRUBS AND FLOWERS - (¢7,#5)

MEDIUM TREES - (41, #3.46)

LARGE TREES- (#2)

NOTE: In addition; Green area may have smaler plants surrounding
the base. Please note: select plants may be omitted from planting
based on owners discretion.

PROPOSED ADU

F EnTRANGE ‘

/

/ GRASONS O T0 DECORATIE ROk AND EARTH

98 T G

o

[ EXISTING RESIDENCE

ORANGE AREA DESIGNATES:
EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING TO REMAIN

= — SMALL TREE - (#3)

SMALLER SHRUBS AND FLOWERS - (¢4, #8)
IUM TREE - (#1)

NOTE: In addition; Orange area may have smaler plants surrounding
the base. Piease note: select plants may be omitted from planting
based on owners discretion.

DRIVEWAY

o

| based on owners discration.

DRIVEWAY

LANDSCAPE PLAN

SOALE 18 T

PLANT LEGEND:

LEMON TREE - MEDIUM FRUIT TREE, PERENNIAL
BANANA TREE - LARGE HERBACEOUS, PERENNIAL

MAJESTY PALM TREE - MEDIUM TREE

CALLALLILY - MEDIUM BULB, PERENNIAL

CANNA LILY - LARGE SUBTROPICAL HERBACEOUS PERENNIAL
PHILODENDRON SELLOUM - MEDIUM TREE, PERENNIAL
BOUGAINVILLEA - LARGE SHRUB, PERENNIAL

ECHERVERIA - SUCCULENT

ORANGE AREA DESIGNATES:
SMALLER SHRUBS AND FLOWERS - (#4, #8)

NOTE: In addition; Orange area may have smaler plants surrounding
the base. Please note: select plants may be omitted from planting
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MATERIALS e

studio GLDN
MATERIALS ARE TO MATCH EXISTING MAIN RESIDENCE 1. SIDING, ROOF AND APPLICABLE MATERIALS
SIDING: HARDIPLAN TO BLEND WITH EXISTING,
ROOFIG. COMPOSITION
WINDOWS: WINDOWS ARE TO MATCH EXISTING / VINYL AND GLASS 2. EXTERIOR SCONGE HEIGHT TO BE FIELD VERIFIED
ADU DOOR: NANO-ACCORDION DOOR

GARAGE SIDE DOOR: CEDAR

DECK NOTES:
ARTICLE 1 - DECK FOUNDATION
Footings shall bear on solid ground and shall be placed . o .
at least 12" below the undisturbed ground surface e T o
ARTICLE 2 - DECK FRAMING -
.. Deckfamingshall boof approved naturaly urabl o pressure- e

preservative-treated woot

ARTICLE 2 - STARWAY

A Stainvays shall not bo less than 36" i clear width above the
rale. el rjections rs It ok more 457
on fihersc of th sk

HOUSE: CLOUD SKY - BENJAMIN MOORE TRIM: PAPER WHITE - BENJAMIN MOORE DOOR: CHANTILLY LACE - BENJAMIN MOORE

B, .
the sloped line adjoining the tread nosings.
EXISTING MAIN RESIDENCE Riser height shall not exceed 7.75". the greatest riser height

o

than 378"
D, Tread depth shall be atfeast 10". The largest tread depth vithin
i

. E. Nosings nt ess than 0.75" but ot more than 1,25 shallbe.
= T provided on the stainways wih soidrisers i th tread depth is
less than 11°. The radius of curvature at the nosing shall be no

greater than 9/16".
ARTICLE 3 - HANDRALL
A
fight of stairwith four or more risers. GRC R311.7.8
' “The top of handrails shall be 34 to 38 inches above the tread
sings.

or safety terminals. Handrails acjacent o a wallshall have a
pac -

ravel
a siope not exceeding 1/4 unit vertcal i 12 unts horizontal,

C

e ARTIOLE 4 - GUARDRAL e
e e A Guards sha belocated open s walking sufaces nluing —_
T 5 o .
L S SR Rt o oo o
IR ~ =
- & f - g 3wl 3
T iy the treads. = [h'd we
Teurod Gara et whih aiows passage o s spnere 41 | & > 6
ameter . E <
B G
: A D g3
g ot 3
e - Laioncs i<
& akE
A Extrorcoors onto cecklporhes shal beprovidd with ncigs. | - T
= e
Every landing shal nave a minimum dimension of 36" measured | - <
- ®0

12
T weamee 1
219

than 1.5" lower than the top of the threshold for the out-swinging
7.75 top.

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATION | SOUTH PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATION | NORTH & g ot 75 o et o e resno é

!
located i the mmedats vy ofte top laningof e saiwey. (O
Lighting shal be controled from inside the dwelling uni

ARTICLE 6 - ADDITIONAL NOTES.

A I needed al new timber floor ot shall be ocated more than 18"
clear of craw space ground or wood girders when closer th

12°.0r shallbe from presenvative-treated wood. 2
B. Fukeoers, including nuts and washers in contact with preservative | <~
o shl e o ot dpped inc st gaanzed
qu copper. 3
b 5
= . el b i asonaanes Wit he comeciors manuaciur [
e e i S W T oo S 3 683 o185 zne- |1
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SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

VAULTED

CLG K

s =T

LviNG

KITCHEN

— 00

]
—

T

(N FINISHED FLOOR

| FLoor JoisT

o oo

© GARAGE

GARAGE FLOOR

PROPOSED SECTION | A

/ NSLAB

SCALE 141

1 1 I
cLo. D T

PROPOSED SECOND STORY FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 14 =10

RIDGE BEAM

seoroom| 2 :| KITGHEN &
R NSULATION D J |:.}.: DECk
1 [
8'6" AFF
CLG ®
® GARAGE
21
[
N
7] i
PROPOSED SECTION | B
SoALE: = T
(E) DBL 2X TOP PLATE
\ (€) HEADER ,
/
!

2XSTUDS @ 16" O.C.

DBL KING & JAM §[{ID

WHERE OPENINGS hRE
GREATER THAN J{TYP.

(E)2X SILL PLATE

\

DOOR
OPENING

/\

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING DETAIL

SCAETS

TRUORG T

() FINISHED FLOOR.

FLOOR JOIST

GARAGE FLOOR

NOTES:

1. SEE STRUCTURAL SHEETS FOR STRUCTURAL DETAILS
2. SEE ENERGY CALC FOR INSULATION DETAILS

—~—————— 4X6' RISERS.

DECK STAIR DETAIL

SCALENTS = 1

DRAWN BY:

N FROM GLDN

BE USED

LELY FOR ITS

@

4
w
n}
o

PARED

BEEN PRE

studio GLDN

L
O
Z
1]
[m)
(7)) =]
(N1} o
.,
w
S <
=<2
D E 3
g i
o
e}
- <
Ol »0
P,
e

5
a
w
i
;

13 =

SECTIONS




studio GLDN

DM GLDN

MASTER BEDROOM ELEVATION

{)

8-45/8° 14 172"

L[E[E

6-015/16"

MASTER BATHROOM ELEVATION
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LIVING ROOM / KITCHEN ELEVATION

SoAE 12T

9-1172°

LIVING ROOM ELEVATION
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SCALE IN FEET : 1* = 10
DISTANCES ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREDF,

BASIS OF BEARINGS
FOR THS SURVEY IS NADB3 (2022> CCS ZONE 3 ESTABLISHED USING

RTK GPS TECHNIQUES AND ACCESSED USNG SMARTNET NORTH AMERICA.

LEGEND

SUBJECT BOUNDARY
ADJOINER BOUNDARY
—X——X——X——X— FENCE CENTERLINE
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APN 036-094-13

MID COAST ENGINEERS

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
70 PENNY LANE, SUTE A WATSONVILLE, CA 95076 - (831) 724-2580
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CALIFORNIA

PLOT PLAN
LOT 12, MCCORMICK’'S ADDITION TO CAPITOLA, VOLUME 18 OF
318 PARK AVENUE. CAPITOLA

MAPS, PAGE 62, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY RECORDS
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
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